

Republic of the Philippines Province of Bohol MUNICIPALITY OF LOON

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 71^{ST} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 12^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 30^{TH} DAY OF JANUARY, 2015 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN (SB) OFFICE, LOON, BOHOL-

PRESENT:

Hon. Elvi Peter L. Relampagos, Vice-Mayor, Presiding Officer Hon. Nilo P. Branzuela, SB Member Hon. Lydia L. Almasa, SB Member Hon. Romel C. Legitimas, SB Member Hon. Kristel P. Tecson, SB Member Hon. Ricky U. Masamayor, SB Member Hon. Zaide Y. Coritico, SB Member Hon. Damaso C. Pasilbas, SB Member Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza SB Member

Hon. Pedro M. Literatus, Jr., LnB President, Ex Officio Member

ABSENT:

NONE

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 15-001

Series of 2015

AN ORDINANCE REQUIRING ALL BUILDING PERMIT AND/OR REGISTRATION APPLICANTS COSTING AT LEAST FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (P500,000.00) IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF LOON TO INCLUDE RAINWATER COLLECTOR TANK(S) IN THEIR BUILDING PLAN

BE IT ORDAINED by the 12th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Province of Bohol, in session assembled, that:

Section 1. TITLE. This ordinance shall be otherwise called as the "Rainwater Collector Tank(s) Ordinance of 2015".

Section 2. PURPOSES. The purposes of this ordinance are the following:

- a) To encourage residents to engage in water conservation activities;
- b) To ensure the health, safety, and welfare of the community;
- c) To ensure the availability of water as an alternative water supply source especially that interest in water has grown by metes and bounds due to calamities and disasters, drought and water shortages.

Section 3. RAINWATER COLLECTOR TANK(S). No building permit or registration applicants costing at least Five Hundred Thousand Pesos (P500,000.00) shall be issued by the Local Government Unit of Loon without including in their building plan the construction of a rainwater collector tank(s).

Section 4. CAPACITY. The rainwater collector tank(s) shall have a minimum capacity of fifty (50) gallons for residential building applicants and one hundred (100) gallons for commercial and other building applicants.

Section 5. EFFECTIVITY. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval by the Local Chief Executive pursuant to Section 54 of Republic Act No. 7160.

APPROVED BY MAJORITY VOTES. I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance. FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LLB Secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED: ELVI PETER L. RELAMPAGOS Vice Mayor Presiding Officer A P P R O V E D: LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ, M.D. Municipal Mayor

Date: _____

Page 3 of 2 SB ORDINANCE NO. 15-001, Series of 2015 Page 2 of 2 SB ORDINANCE NO. 15-001, Series of 2015 Section 5. EFFECTIVITY. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval by the Local Chief Executive pursuant to Section 54 of Republic Act No. 7160. APPROVED BY MAJORITY VOTES. -----I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance. PUELINO P. CORPTICO, LLB secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED: ELVI PETER L. RELAMPAGOS Vice Mayor Presiding Officer APPROVED: LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ, M.D. Municipal Mayor Date: